NOTE 10: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (cont.)

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

2023 $ $ $ $

Financial assets:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss:

- Investments: held for trading 748,517  111,750  19,500  879,767

 Level1 Level2 Level3 Total

2022 $ $ $ $

Financial assets:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss:

- Investments: held for trading 1,310,029  117,750  -  1,427,779

- Shares held in Firefinch Limited (ASX: FFX) have been classed as a Level 3 Financial Asset.
Firefinch Limited has been suspended from trading for an extended period with no clarity of when
this will be resolved. As such, there are no tradeable market in the shares. A valuation has been
performed by the Fund Manager to determine the underlying value of the assets of the company,
taking into account the risk factor. As such the shares were valued at a discounted rate of $0.1300
per share compared to the last listing price in May 2022 of $0.2000 per share.

Listed Equity Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2023, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in listed equity prices, with all
other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 2023 2022

 $ $

Change in profit

 Increase in listed equity prices by 10% 87,977  142,778

 Decrease in listed equity prices by 10% (87,977) (142,778)

Change in Equity

 Increase in listed equity prices by 10% 87,977  142,778

 Decrease in listed equity prices by 10% (87,977) (142,778)

AFM PERSEUS FUND LIMITED
ABN 71 087 023 612

 24

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

NOTE 11: CASH FLOW INFORMATION

 2023 2022

 $ $

Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net cash from
operating activities

Profit after income tax 172,704  675,085

Non-cash flows in profit after income tax:

Change in fair value of financial assets 144,245  139,276

Net gain on the sale of financial assets (385,172) (923,445)

 (68,223) (109,084)

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Increase in receivables 3,015  326

(Decrease)/increase in payables (72,634) 6,083

Cash flows from operations (137,842) (102,676)

NOTE 12: RELATED PARTIES

a) Directors

 Total Directors remuneration is set out in Note 18.

b) Transactions with Director-related entities

The Directors of the Company, or their director-related entities, hold positions in other entities from time
to time that results in them having control over the financial or operating policies of these entities.

The terms and conditions of the transactions with Directors and their director-related entities were no
more favourable than those available, or which might reasonably be expected to be available, on similar
transactions to non-director-related entities on an arm's length basis.